

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

LONG LAKE TOWNSHIP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

**Supreme Court No. 162946
Court of Appeal No. 349230
Grand Traverse CC No. 18-034553-CE**

-vs-

TODD MAXON AND HEATHER MAXON,
Defendant-Appellees.

<p>Todd Millar (48819) 901 South Garfield Ave, Suite 200 Traverse City, MI 49686 (231) 929-4878 William Henn (61132) 32 Market Ave SW, Suite 400 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 551-1611</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant</i></p> <p>William G. Burdette (49174) 13709 SW Bay Shore Dr. Traverse City, MI 49684 (231)-995-9100</p> <p><i>Attorney for Defendants-Appellees</i></p>	<p>Michael Greenberg* Robert Frommer* Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705) 901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900 Arlington, VA 22203 (703) 682-9320</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae</i> *Temporary Admission Pending</p>
--	--

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Exclusion was one among many remedies employed at the Founding to secure the people against unreasonable searches and seizures, but today, it is the only remedy still available	4
A. Exclusion was among the remedies courts originally applied to safeguard search-and-seizure rights	5
B. The exclusionary remedy is all the more important today because remedies complementary to exclusion available at the Founding no longer exist in practice	7
II. Modern caselaw from the U.S. Supreme Court and state high courts support the exclusionary remedy’s applicability in civil enforcement cases like this one	10
A. The Supreme Court and lower courts around the country have applied the exclusionary remedy in coercive, quasi-criminal, civil enforcement cases	10
B. None of the factors the Supreme Court has identified in refusing to apply the exclusionary rule in other contexts caution against the rule’s application here	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Ashcroft v Iqbal</i> , 556 US 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bennett v Mertz</i> , No. 2:21-cv-5318 (SD Ohio, filed Nov. 16, 2021).....	1
<i>Carlisle v State ex rel Trammell</i> , 276 Ala 436 (1964).....	12
<i>Carson v State ex rel Price</i> , 221 Ga 299 (1965).....	12
<i>City of Tahlequah v Bond</i> , 142 S Ct 9 (2021).....	9
<i>Entick v Carrington</i> , 19 How St Tr 1029 (1765).....	5, 6
<i>Frisbie v Butler</i> 1 Kirby 213 (Conn, 1787).....	6
<i>Grumon v Raymond</i> 1 Conn, 40 (1814).....	6, 8
<i>Herring v United States</i> , 555 US 135 (2009).....	13, 14 ,15
<i>Imbler v Pachtman</i> , 424 US 409 (1976).....	8
<i>In re Forfeiture of \$180,975</i> , 478 Mich 444 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Jefferson Parish v Bayou Landing Ltd, Inc</i> , 350 So 2d 158 (La, 1977).....	12
<i>Jessop v City of Fresno</i> , 936 F3d 937 (CA9, 2019).....	9
<i>Jones v Commonwealth</i> , 40 Va (1 Rob) 748 (1842).....	7

Kivela v Dep’t of Treasury,
449 Mich 220 (1995) 10

Little v Bareme,
6 US (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)..... 7, 8

LMP Servs, Inc v City of Chicago,
2019 IL 123123 cert denied,
140 S Ct 468 (2019)..... 1

Long Lake Twp v Maxon,
336 Mich App 521 (2021)..... *passim*

Marbury v Madison,
5 US (1 Cranch) 137 9

Miller v Grice,
31 SCL (2 Rich) 27 (SC, 1845) 7

Mireles v Waco,
502 US 9 (1991)..... 8

One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v Pennsylvania.,
380 US 693 (1965)..... 10, 11

Pa Bd of Prob & Parole v Scott,
524 US 357 (1998)..... 3, 10, 13

People v Earl,
495 Mich 33 (2014) 11

Perrin v Calhoun,
4 SCL (2 Brev) 248 (SC, 1808) 8

Punxsutawney Hunting Club v Pa Game Comm,
No. 456 MD 2021 (Pa Commw, filed December 16, 2021)..... 1

Rainwaters v Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency,
No. 20-CV-6 (Benton County Cir Ct, March 22, 2022) 1

Tanzin v Tanvir,
141 S Ct 486 (2020)..... 7

United States v Calandra,
414 US 338 (1974)..... 13

United States v James Daniel Good Real Prop,
510 US (1993)..... 1, 10

United States v Janis,
428 US 433 (1976)..... 15

United States v Leon,
468 US 897 (1984)..... 14, 15

RULES

MCR 7.312 (H)(4) 1

ORDINANCES

Long Lake Township Nuisance Ordinance, Ordinance No. 155 of 2016,
<http://longlaketownship.com/Portals/1040/ordinances/Nuisance%20Ordinance%20155.pdf>
(accessed April 27, 2022) 11

Long Lake Township Zoning Ordinance § 20.8, Ordinance No. 109,
. <<http://longlaketownship.com/Portals/1040/ordinances/Zoning%20Ordinance%20109%20Updated%20thru%20March%202021%20w%20zoning%20map.pdf>> (accessed April 27,
2022) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commentaries on the Constitution § 1671 (1833).....7, 9

Dan King, *City of Zion Changes Rental Inspection Law Following Lawsuit from Institute for Justice*, Inst for Justice Apr. 21, 2022.....1

Roger Roots, *The Originalist Case for the Exclusionary Rule*, 45 Gonz L Rev (2010)..... 5

Wayne R. LaFave, 1 Search & Seizure § 1.7(a) (6th ed 2021)..... 12
